

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO 0001 JB 1,486,700,00 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL THE WV PROTECTION. IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 15-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ROBEY MINE HIGHWALL, REFUSE & MINE DRAINAGE" THE SITE IS LOCATED NEAR DOLA, (HARRISON CO.) PROJECT. A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 01/15/08 @ 10:00 AM. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE PREBID CONFERENCE WILL RESULT IN BID DISQUALIFICATION. PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM ROUTE 20 WEST OF LUMBERPORT NEAR DOLA, TURN RIGHT ON THE BENNETT'S RUN ROAD. TRAVEL LESS THAN ONE TENTH OF A MILE TO A METAL GATE ON THE RIGHT. PROBLEM AREA STARTS AT THIS POINT WITH AMD SEEPS AND PROCEEDS FOR ABOUT 4,000 FEET TO THE LARGE REFUSE PILE NEAR THE TOP OF THE HOLLOW. PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304 PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$15.00 NON-REFUNDABLE PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS. SIGNATURE 2/21/08 TITLE 55*0693493* ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



## Request for Quotation

T

DEP14169

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

NING DATE	:	02/19/	2008			RID	OPENING TIM	F 01	:30PM
INE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM N	IUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMQUNT
	EXHIBI	T 5			•				
							O BE PERFOR		
							ICE TO PROC		
	EXECUT	ED BIID	CHVCE	00DE	INCKWISE	SPECIFI SE CONSTR	ED, THE FUL ERED NOTICE	LY	
	PROCEE		CHASE	UNDE	WILL E	E CONSID	EKED NOTICE	10	
		_ ,							
	CANCEL	LATION	: TH	EDIR	ECTOR OF	PURCHAS	ING RESERVE	S THE	
							ELY UPON WR		
							OR WORKMANS		
							DO NOT CON		
	WIIH I HEREIN		CIFIC	ATION	S OF THE	THE BID	AND CONTRA	CT	
	HEKEIN	•							
	WAGE R	ATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR	SUBCONTR	ACTOR SHALL	PAY	
							ABOR MINIMU		
	RATES	AS EST	ABLIS	HED F	OR HARRI	SON COUN	TY, PURSUAN	т	
	TO WES	T VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, E	T,SEQ.			
	ARRITR	ΔΤΤΠΝ•	ANV	PEEE	DENCES W	VDE TO V	RBITRATION (	np	
							ANY INTERES		
							IS CONTRACT		
							ECTS DOCUME		
	PERTAI	NING T	O THI	S CON	TRACT AR	E HEREBY	DELETED.		
							IRED TO PRO		
	A LEKI	IF I CAI	E FRU	n WUK	KEKS, CO	MYENSAII	ON IF SUCCE	SSFUL.	
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS	CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	A REQUIREM	ENT	
	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:						
							L FURNISH P		
	ISSUAN						NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED		
	LOSUAN	SE OF	CONTR					TM	
/	-	-44		SEE RE	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	NDITIONS	(DATE	
$\mathcal{M}$	<u> </u>					I CLEF AUNE		DATE	2/21/08



# Request for Quotation

SH-p

ŏ

DEP14169

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

<u> </u>	RINTED	TEF	IMS OF SALE	SHIP	VIA	FO.B		FREIGHT TERMS
OPENING DA	2/2007 TE:	02/19/	2008	<u> </u>	BID	OPENING TIME	0.1	:30PM
LINE	O III	ANTITY	LIOP CAT	ITEM NU		UNIT PRICE	UI	AMOUNT
		Manual	NO:	TI LIWING	WELA	UNITERIOE		AWOULT
	THE D	. D. D. C. U	MENTO THE	MTNITANIA	*******			
	I		MENIS, THE UIRED IS \$	t .	AMOUNI	OF INSURANCE		
	COTERA	TOL KEW	JIKEB 13 V	250,000.				
						FUL VENDOR SHA		
						ISK INSURANCE		
	AN AMI	JUNI EQ	OAL 10 100	% OF THE	AMOUNI	OF THE CONTRAC	:T.	
						TOTAL AMOUNT C		
						IRGINIA, SHALL		
						THE SUCCESSF E BOND AND LAB		
						F THE CONTRACT		
						CERTIFIED CHE		
	IRREVO	CABLE	LETTER OF	CREDIT, C	R BOND	FURNISHED BY A		
						O BUSINESS IN		
						REDIT SUBMITTE ATERIAL BOND W		
			WED FOR PR				1	
						IN LIEU OF THE	1	
	5% BII	BOND,	PERFORMAN	CE BOND,	OR LABO	R/MATERIAL BON	D.	
	( ) M	1A TNTEN	ANCE ROND.	ለ ፕሬብ ረ	2) VEAD	MAINTENANCE	İ	
						BE A REQUIREME	NT	
			SSFUL VEND					
	i		*****	******	*****	*******	***	
	EXHIB1	T 12		•				
	AML CO	NTRACT	OR INFORMA	TION FORM	OMB #1	029-0119		
						HED. YOU MUST	.	
	1	T I	P i		<b>I</b>	AN AVS DATA		
						TY AS AN AML	,	
						ER 30 CFR 874. Attached to th		
						AVS OFFICE AT	-	
	II		DR WWW.AV					
			SEERE	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	Marikasi di	
ATURE	KC.				TELEPHONE		DATE	2/21/18
		FEI	IN		<b>!</b>	ADDRESS CHAI	VGFS 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
						ALODA OF A DOVE LA		



# Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115
CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC
PO BOX 13015
SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT \* CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR. CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV 25305 OR PHONE 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CONTRACTORS NAME: CONTRACTORS LICENSE #: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULE & REGULATIONS, PURCHASING DIVISION POLICY STATEMENTS. AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE C TITI E

550693473



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

BFG NUMBER
DEP14169

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ωπ-p ⊢c

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	EOB	COCIONATONIO
12/12	<u>000000444444444444</u>				FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		02/19/2008	RTD (	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY LICE CAT	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		NO.			AUIOUNT
	ANY OT	HER SOURCE, VERB	AL OR WRITTEN, W	IICH CONTRADICTS	
	DESCRI	TERS THE INFORMAT BED IN THE ABOVE	ION PROVIDED FROM	1 THE SOURCES AS	
	EFFECT		PARAGRAPH 15 VU	נט אט טר אט	
	(1) NO	TICE TO PROCEED:			
		THE CONSTRUCTIO	N WORK SPECIFIED	HEREIN IS TO BE	
•	COMPLE	TED WITHIN 365 C	ALENDAR DAYS AFTE	R THE OFFICIAL	
		TO PROCEED IS R		EVENT THAT A	
		NSTRUCTION CONFE			
		D SHALL BE THE SUBSTRUCTION CONFE		RETIZHED IN THE	
	" "	MOTROCITOR COM E	KLINGE.		
	(2) GU	ARANTEE AND MAIN	TENANCE:		
			LS AND WORKMANSH		
	THE CO	NTRACTOR ARE SUB	JECT TO THE GUAR	NTEE ESTABLISHEI	)
		TOM OF THE RESPE		THE ABSENCE OF	
		E GUARANTEE CUSTO			
		NSHIP, SHALL UPO			
	THE CO	NTRACTOR BE CONS	IDERED GUARANTEED	BY THE	
		CTOR FOR ONE YEAR			<u>-</u>
	OF THE	WORK. NEITHER	THE FINAL ACCEPTA	NCE NOR THE	
		PAYMENT SHALL REL			
	RESPUN	SIBILITY FOR NEGL	LIGENCE OR FAULTY	MATERIALS, AND	
		FECTS APPEARING NEDIED AT THE EXPE			-
		N NOTICE.	THE CONTR	ACTOR OFUN	
		1 1 1	E ONE-YEAR GUARAN	TEE PERIOD, THE	
	CONTRA	CTOR WILL MAINTAN	N THE PROJECT TO	THE CONDITIONS	
	EXISTI	NG AT THE DATE OF	THE ACCEPTANCE	OF THE WORK.	
		ILURES DUE TO THE			
	CUNIKA	CTOR IN ANY OF TH TEE PERIOD SHALL	TE WURK THAT DEVE	LUPS DURING THE	
		EXPENSE.	DE COKKECTEN RA	INE CUNIKACIUR	
			EAR GUARANTEE PER	IOD SHALL NOT R	
IGNATURE 1		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	NTIONS DATE	
TLE ROOM	<u> </u>	Jen.	15-5-11-17-11-1	DATE	2-21-08
1160		FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

SHIP

DEP14169

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008  BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM  CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
LINE QUANTITY UOP CAT NO. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT  CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
(D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
FURTHER DEFINED IN THE CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
CONTAINED HEREIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
(3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED B CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
(4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
(A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
(B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION
INCOMITE OU DELATED TODI DEDMITE
PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.
(5) TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS:
ALL WORK UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHALL BE IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED FOR THE
RECLAMATION OF THE "ROBEY MINE HIGHWALL, REFUSE &
MINE DRAINAGE" PROJECT. SAID
PLANS & SPECS ARE INCORPORATED HERE IN BY REFERENCE
AND ALL PROVISIONS, CLAUSES AND CONDITIONS THEREIN ARE
MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF
16 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED IN-HOUSE BY THE WEST VIRGINIA
DEPARMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION.
(6) PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION:
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN
APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS
SIGNATURE TO TOTAL A T
$\mathcal{L}^{\mathcal{C}}$
ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

SH H P

T O DEP14169

PAGE

\_\_\_\_\_7

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE		SHIP V	IA.	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS		
12/12/									
BID OPENING DATE		02/19/	2008			BID	OPENING TIME	0 1	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ппү	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUN	1BER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
							E FORM INCLUI		
	IN THE	SPECI	FICAT	IONS	SHALL BE	USED FO	R APPLICATION	18	•
	OF PAY	MENT.	IT I	S THE	DEP'S IN	TENT TH	AT THE PAYMEN	NT TO	
	THE CO	NTRACT	OR BE	MADE	WITHIN 6	O DAYS	AFTER RECEIP	r of	
	APPLICA	ATION	FOR P	AYMEN	Т.				
	(7)								
	(7) AI				ARTIAL PA				
	EUD DVI	IME I	LUNIK	ACIUR	MAY, UN A	A PERIO	DIC BASIS, SU	JBMIT	
					SED UN IHI OF THE SUI		T OF WORK		
							. THE AMOUNT TUAL QUANTITY		
	WORK CO	MPLETE	בם דב	BASE	D UPON UN	THE AC	URES OR THE	UF	
	PERCEN.	COMPL	ETED	IF B	ASED UPON	A I LIMP	SUM.		
	1								
	BANKRUF	TCY:	IN T	HE EV	ENT THE VI	ENDOR/C	ONTRACTOR FIL	.ES	
	FOR BAN	<b>IKRUPT</b>	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	CT IS		<u> </u>
	AUTOMAT	FICALLY	/ NUL	L AND	VOID, AND	D IS TE	RMINATED WITH	TUOI	
	FURTHER	ORDE	₹. [	1					
	DEV 0	(00	1						
	REV. 9/	798							
	DDEEEDE	NCE EC	ום וופו	- ne 1	DOMESTIC S	ידרבו סי	DODUCTO		
		NCL I	JK US	ב טר ב	JUMESTIC S	SIEEL PI	KODUCIS		
	1. EXC	EPT WH	IEN A	JTHOR	IZED BY TI	IE DIRE	CTOR OF THE		
							BSECTION 2 BE	LOW.	
							EEL PRODUCTS		
	A S	TATE C	ONTR	ACT P	ROJECT OTH	IER THA	N THOSE STEEL		
					HE UNITED	STATES	. AS USED USE	DIN	
	THI	S CONT	RACT	,					
		BOTAT	-	ITD 4 C			AMM PROFESSION		
	Α.	CUNCI	E CUM	TON C	FRUJECT"	MEANS	ANY ERECTION	T T C **	
		OF UD	OTHE	EDN UF	PROVEMENT	TO VNA	ON TO, ALTERA BUILDING OR	IITÜN	
}							LIMITED TO, R	פתעחי	
		OR HI	GHWA	rs, or	R THE INST	ALLATIO	ON OF ANY HEA	TINE	
	!						TS OR OTHER		
	***************************************	100000000000000000000000000000000000000						,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
SIGNATURE //	<u>Α</u>			oce HEV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON ELEPHONE	DITIONS	DATE	0/2/2
TILE K	<u> </u>	I Province						1	2/21/08
		FEIN	1				ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 1 25 1 5									



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. В. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN 2. WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 21-08 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

SH-PTO

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TEN	locomer en	RMS OF SA	ve	4 сеп	∍ VIA	<b>1</b> 100000	anno de la compezió		ileee <b>s</b> boo	
12/12/			J. OA		31111		1	FO	· U:		FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/19/	2008		<u> </u>	BID	NPI	ENING	TIME	0.3	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	UMBER			PRICE		AMOUNT
	OF	THIS	SECTI	ON MA	SES STEE Y BE SUB CODE SE	JECT TO	CIV	IL PE			
	REV. 1		1				-				
	DOMEST PROJEC		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STE	EL IN PU	JBL I	IC WORI	KS	!	
	EVERY ALTERA PUBLIC IN THE MORE T	CONTRA TION, WORKS CASE HAN \$5	CT FO REPAI , WHE OF ST 0,000	R CON R, IM RE TH EEL O OR W	T VIRGIN STRUCTIO PROVEMEN E COST I NLY, WHE HERE MOR E STATE	N, RECON T OR MAI S MORE T RE THE C E THAN 1	NTE NAN OST	RUCTION ENANCE   \$50,0   OF ST 100 POU	N, OF DOO ANE TEEL IS JNDS OF	,	
	GLASS, IN ADD FOR US DOMEST THE PR	OR ST ITION, E AT T IC ALU ODUCT	EEL P ITEM HE SI MINUM IS LE	RODUC S OF TE OF , GLA SS TH	TS PRODU MACHINER PUBLIC SS OR ST AN \$50,0 ED IN PU	CED IN T Y OR EQU WORKS SH EEL, UNL OO OR LE	HE IPM ALL ESS	UNITEI IENT PU BE MA THE C THAN	D STATE JRCHASE ADE OF COST OF LO,000	S. D	
	ACCEPT TO BE 20% OR PRODUC	ED ONL UNREAS MORE TS. I	Y IF ONABL HIGHE F THE	THE C E. S R THA DOME	GLASS O OST OF D UCH COST N THE BI STIC ALU	OMESTIC IS UNRE D PRICE MINUM, G	PRO ASO FOR LAS	DUCTS NABLE FORE SOR	IS FOU IF IT IGN MAD STEEL	IS E	
; ; I	LABOR DEPART ONLY I	SURPLU MENT O F DOME	S ARE F LAB STIC	A", A OR, F PRODU	D OR PRO S DEFINE OREIGN P CTS ARE MADE PR	D BY THE RODUCTS %30 OR M	UN	ITED S	STATES JPPLIED		
SIGNATURE KC				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	NDITIC	NS	DA	TE	2-21-08
TITLE		FE	IN			i .		ADDR	ESS CHANG	SES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14169

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

**\*709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

	2007							
OPENING DATE:	02/19/	/2008	0000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OF	PENING TIME (	)1:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				<u> pasaga panguni panah Pahah dahah di dah dib</u>				
	IF, PRIOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A C	DNTRACT	UNE	ER THE ABOVE	
	PROVISIONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFI	CER OF TI	HE	SPENDING UNIT	
	DETERMINES 1	THAT T	HERE	EXISTS A	A BID FO	R L	IKE FOREIGN	
	ALUMINUM, GL	ASS O	R STE	EL THAT	IS REAS	NA	BLE AND LOWER	
							S, THE SPENDIN	1G
	OFFICE MAY R							
							ESTIC PRODUCTS	s.
	ALL VENDORS	MUST .	INDIC	ATE IN	THEIR BI	) I	F THEY ARE	
	SUPPLYING FO	REIGN	ALUM	INUM, GI	ASS OR S	STE	EL.	
	REV. 3/88							
	EXHIBIT 9					-		
:								
	NOTICE FOR I	SSUANC	E &	ACKNOWLE	DGEMENT	OF	CONSTRUCTION	
	PROJECT ADDE						-5115 : 1100 : 1011	
ļ								
}	THE ARCHITEC	T/ENG	NEER	AND/OR	AGENCY S	HA	LL BE REQUIRED	)
	TO ABIDE BY	THE F	LLOW	ING SCHE	DULE IN	IS	SUING	
	CONSTRUCTION							
	(1) THE ARC	HITECH	/ENG	INEER SE	IALL PREF	AR	E THE ADDENDUM	
ļ							URED DRAWINGS	•
							ADDENDUM AND	
							IN THE STATE	
	PURCHASING D						NEER SHALL ALS	0
Į.	SEND A COPY	OF THE						
	WHICH THE CO	NTRACT	ıs [	ISSUED.				[
	(2) THE BUY	ER CHA	11 8	אח דשב	ADDENDIA	, <sub>T</sub>	n all	
							TEND THE BID	
	PENING DATE						CEIVED BY THE	
	BUYER WITHIN							
	PENING DATE							
			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	I NDIT		
ATURE KC					TELEPHONE		DATE	2-21-08
	FE	IN.						



# Request for

T

DEP14169

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

**\*709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEA	MS OF SAI	Ε	SHIP	VIA	F.(	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
12/12/	2007								
BID OPENING DATE:		02/19/	2008			BID	OPENING	TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NU			TPRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.					
}									
	(3) A	LL ADD	ENDA	SHOUL	D BE FORI	MALLY AC	KNOWLEDG	SED BY AL	
	BIDDER	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	TO THE S	TATE PUR	CHASING	DIVISION	
	AND TH	E STAT	E AUD	ITOR'	S OFFICE	. THE S	AME RULE	S AND	
	REGULA	TIONS	THAT	APPLY	TO THE	DRIGINAL	BIDDING	DOCUMEN'	<b>Γ</b>
					ADDENDUI			ONLY	
								D FOR TH	
	1	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID	OPENING	TIME AN	ID/OR	
	DATE.								
			Ì	i					
	REV. 1	1/96							
	EXHIBI.	1 10							
					מרמווי	CITION	NO . DE	5017170	
			i		KEQU.	ISTITUN	NO.: .DE	P14169	
:	ADDENDI	IM VCK	มกษา E	DCEME	МТ				
	ADDEND	JII ACK	TORLL	DOLITE	14 1				
	I HERE	BY ACK	VOWI F	DGE R	ECEIPT OF	THE ED	IIOWTNE	CHECKED	
								ONS TO M	<i>o</i>
					SPECIFIC				`
}									
į	ADDEND	JM NO.	s:						
			•						
	NO. 1 .								
		,	_	1					
	NO. 2			Ì					
		ė							
{	ND. 3		• •			•			
		1	-						
j	NO. 4 .	• • • • •	• •						
}_				ŀ					
Į.	NO. 5	• • • • • •	• •						
[,	T UNDER	NOT A LID	T		.DE TO 00				
								PT OF THE	-
ľ	ADDENDL	ו נפאונ	TAY B	E CAU	SE FOR RE	JECITON	OF RIDS	•	
/		$\sim$		SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CON	IDITIONS		
SIGNATURE K	11.	MA	into	0.		TELEPHONE 9	841115	DATE	2-21-08
TITLE TO	my 1	ACU ()   FÉI		<u>2</u>	1100				
_ Tresio	dent	U	<u> </u>	0693	77.5		ADD	HESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

DEP14169

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 12/12/2007 BID OPENING DATE: 02/19/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT DAITE REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23 RFQ. NO.: DEP14149 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE

55-0693493



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25360-0015

# Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE 13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	NTED	TEF	RMS OF SAI	E	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
12/12	/2007					oogooronousous us		
BID OPENING DATE		02/19/	2008			BID C	PENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		02/19/2008			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:		1:30 PM			
	TO CON	PROVI TACT Y	OU RE	GARDI	NG YOUR BID:	E IT	IS NECESSARY	
	I				PRINT CLEAR - 984-///5	I .	543-1726	
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE EN	D OF RFQ	EP141	.69 ***** TOTAL	1,486,700,00
							•	
				:				
		,						
SIGNATURE , /				oee hev	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS A		OITIONS DATE	- 0/ :=:
					, LLESF FP			2-21-08
TITLE		FE	N				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## ()14

# ROBEY MINE HIGHWALL, REFUSE & MINE DRAINAGE Requisition # DEP14169

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name: CARpenter Reclamation INC.

Address: P.O. Box 13015

Sissonville WY 25360

ITEM				
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
1.0	1 LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 130,000,00
2.0	1 LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 65,000,00
3.0		Quality Control (Limited to 3% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 30,000.00
4.1	1 LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	LS	\$ 30,000.00
4.2		Gravel Road Rehabilitation	30.00	\$ 18.600,00
5.0		Sediment Control	4,00	\$ 21,600,00
6.0	15 AC	Revegetation	2,000.00	\$ 30.000.00
7.1		4' Grouted Riprap Channel	60.00	\$ 44 700,00
7.2		8' Grouted Riprap Channel	80.00	\$ 75,200.00
7.3	786 LF	11' Grouted Riprap Channel	100.00	\$ 78.600.00
7.4		14' Grouted Riprap Channel	120.00	\$ 249,600,00
7.5		18" HDPE Culvert	40.00	\$ 2.460,00
7.6	60 LF	30" HDPE Culvert	80.00	\$ 4,800.00
7.7		48" HDPE Culvert	100.00	\$ 14.000.00
7.8	3 EA	Concrete Junction Box	4,000.00	\$ 12,000,00
7.9	1 EA	Splash Pad	2,000.00	\$ 2.000.00
7.10		Type "A" Manhole	4,000.60	\$ 8.000,00
7.11		Type "G" Inlet	3,000.00	\$ 6,000.00
7.12		18" HDPE Pipe	50.00	\$ 30,500,00
7.13	300 LF	Ditch Rehabilitation	30.00	\$ 9.000.00
8.1	13,000 CY	Unclassified Excavation	5.00	\$ 65,000.00
8.2	10 AC	Soil Cover	4,000.00	\$ 40,000,00
9.1	5 EA	Wet/Modified Mine Seal	6,000.00	\$ 30,000.00
9.2	600 LF	12-Inch Conveyance Pipe	30,00	\$ 18000,00
9.3	100 BG	Soda Ash Briquettes (50 lb bag)	10.00	\$ 1,000,00
11.0		Underdrain	30.00	\$ 36.000,00
12.0	30 SY	Pavement Repair	30.00	\$ 900.00
14.1	2,500 LF	Pilot Holes	80.00	\$ 200,000,00
14.2	1,670 LF	12-Inch Diameter Mine Drains	140.00	\$ 233,800,00
			<del> </del>	
			<del>                                     </del>	
			<del> </del>	
			 	***************************************
******				
<b>********</b>	<b></b>	TOTAL	p	\$1,486,700.00



## Request for Quotation

DEP14169

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

TO CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS

01/22/2008				·	
BID OPENING DATE:	02/19/2008		BID	OPENING TIME O	1:30PM
LINE QL	JANTITY UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
****	****	V ADDENI	DIIM NO 1 YYYY	~~~~	
****	*****	* ADDENI	UUM NU. 1 ****	******	*
ADDEN	IDUM ISSUED	OR THE F	OREV MINE HIG	HWALL PROJECT AS	
			Y PRE-BID OF O		
				N-IN SHEETS, ONE	-
			MEETING, AND		
INFOR	MATION AS S	TATED BEL	_OW.		
				F THE TECHNICAL	
SPECI	FICALIUMS S	HALL BE F	REVISED AS FOL	LUWS:	
A SET	OF FOUR(4)	COMPRESS	SIVE STRENGTH	TEST CYLINDERS	
				ROUT PLACED, OR	
				DAY, TWO TWENTY-	
EIGHT	DAY AND ON	RESERVE	CYLINDER ARE	REQUIRED. THE	
			STS SHALL BE I		
				-INCH TEST CUBES	
MAY B	E SORSILLOLI	D FOR EA	ACH CYLINDER.		
PLEAS	E SEE THE A	TACHED I	INFORMATION.		
==110					
BID D	ATE AND OPE	ING TIME	REMAIN UNCHA	NGED AS	
02/19	/2008, AT 1	30 PM.			
****	*****	וט טא **	HER CHANGES *	******	*
					•
				A	(ترسير
				<i>5</i> /	1.486,700.
<del></del>	<i>/</i>	SEE REVERSE	L SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	1,486,700.00
SIGNATURE Kullu	1 Carresi	Tot.	TELEPHONE	184-1115 DATE	2/21/08
HILE Prosido	70000	06934			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ # : 14/69 Project: Robey Mine Hicharl, Refuce & Mine Drainage	Bid Date: <u>2/19/08</u> Pre-Bid Date: 1/15/08
Name: 5/ MILLER Company: 4/W EXC Address: 6 3:4669 CLARKS BURY LUL	Name: JEHA Brsieri Company: JC Besiery Ave Address: Besiery Ave
Phone #: <u>1024-6418</u> Fax # : Email :	Phone# : 3c4422-cc25 Fax # : 3c4422-cc25 Email :
Name: Divide Parky Company: Prop. Cwn de Address: BI 170 x 347  Lumber 17.87.	Name: DAUID H BOWNAN Company: GREEN MOUNTAING Address: 511 5074 STREET  LHALLESTON WO
Phone #: 583-4786.  Fax # : Email :	Phone#: $\frac{25304}{304-925-0255}$ Fax #: $\frac{304-925-0255}{4043}$ Email: $\frac{304}{304}$ $\frac{925-4043}{104}$
Name: J.M. KEELEY Company: GAOCNIT FRERKITG Address: FOBOX 1277 CLMAKSACCO V. JAT	Name: JAMES Allien Company: JAJENTINGNISES Address: RTI 134 Y 64 CLARKShow CJ
Phone #: <u>6 27 4 6 56 7</u> Fax # : <u>6 2 2 4 7 6</u> Email :	Phone# : <u>30/ 623 5363</u> Fax # : <u>30/ 624 9222</u> Email :
Name: Alan Shrey 2 Company: J.F. Allen Company Address: PO Box 2049 Burkhannan, WV 26201	Name: Scott LHURITA  Company: SCJL Co LIASING CORP INC  Address: & HUNTER ZANG Rd.  FAIRM OUT NU 26554
Phone #: 304-472-8890  Fax #: 304-472-8897  Email: asknowledgestimes in	Phone# : 304-290-9007  Fax # : 304-290-8252  Email :

ρ	
Project: Refuse Nine De	Bid Date: 2/19/08 Highwall Pre-Bid Date: 1/15/08
Name: Randy Carperter Company: Company: Carperter Redamter Address: Pol By 13015  505501 V. He La L	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: $\frac{2.536.6}{3.4-9.84-11.5}$ Fax #: $\frac{964-9.84-11.5}{2.64-9.770}$ Email: $\frac{2.536.6}{2.64-9.84-11.5}$	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name : ( ) Try ( ) Address:	Name :Company:Address:
Phone #: Fax # : Email :	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Name: Boyd Rence Company: Cold Diggers Inc Address: Pc Box 4440 Bridge oct 141	Name : Company: Address:
Phone #: 26330  Fax #: 242-3375  Email : GOLD DIGGERS 60  Ma.rr. com	Phone# : Fax # : Email :
Company: FASTEL ARTURNAL Address: 3 ( Part Arturnal Arturnal Address: 3 ( Part Arturnal Artur	Name : Company: Address:
imail = 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2	Phone# : Fax # : Smail :

# Addendum #1 - Questions During Pre-Bid Meeting For DEP 14169 Robey Highwall, Refuse and Mine Drainage Project

The following questions were identified from the Pre-Bid Conference. The answers provided herein take precedence over verbal answers at the PBC should there be any conflicts between the two.

- 1.) Q. Is Inset "A" where you're boring under a house? A. No, it's behind the houses.
- 2.) Q. Are all the bores behind houses?
  A. There are no bores in front of houses.
- 3.) Q. How long are the horizontal borings?
  A. The longest one is 310'.
- 4.) Q. Do you really want to take 4 test cylinders per truckload of grout for testing?

  A. No, see the attached addendum.
- 5.) Q. What permits is the Contractor responsible for?
  A. WVDOH and PLC.
- 6.) Q. Do you have profiles of each of the horizontal bores?
  A. Yes.
- 7.) Q. Are they pretty flat?
  A. They are 2.0% or less.
- 8.) Q. If you hit a void before you get back planned distance, what do we do?

  A. The 12" mine pipes and 16" casing pipes are to extend sufficiently into the mine voids as determined by the Engineer.
- 9.) Q. So, go pass the piezometer? A. Yes.
- 10.) Q. Is there any problem with coming back another day to look at the job?
  A. No.
- 11.) Q. Are we supposed to fix anything in the yards?
  A. Only if you cause damage
- 12.) Q. Is there a manhole that goes in here (Inset "A")? A. It's actually a Type "G" Inlet



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

DEP14169

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

**\*709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 02/05/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 02/21/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT NO. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE ROBEY MINE HIGHWALL PROJECT TO CLARIFY DRAWING AND SPECIFICATION INFORMATION PER THE ATTACHED. BID OPENING DATE AND TIME ARE EXTENDED FROM 02/19/08 TO 02/21/08 AT 1:30 PM. \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* NO OTHER CHANGES \*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\* 0001 JΒ 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE <u>-0693493</u> ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

Addendum No. 2 DEP14169

The following specification applies to the lid shown in the Typical Details on Sheet 16 of the plans. Manhole covers shall be gray iron castings and shall conform to the requirements of AASHTO M 105, Class No. 30. The details for the manhole cover for the junction boxes are those shown on Sheet 16.

Section 14.3.4 of the specifications indicates requirements for the capability of the equipment that is to be utilized for horizontal boring. As such, the equipment is not part of the bid package. So, the type of valve is not relevant to the specification. The Contractor may utilize any type he chooses as long as it has the capability to function as required by the specification.

The valves are required as part of the pilot hole drilling of the horizontal boring process. The number and location of the pilot holes for horizontal boring are identified on the Reclamation Plan View and Profiles of Horizontal Borings 1, 2, 3 and 4 in the Plans and as described in Section 14.4.1 of the Specifications.

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 12/31/06

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form to obtain an AVS data evaluation to determine your eligibility as an AML contractor and/or sub-contractor. This is a requirement under 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General I	nformation
	Pargenter Roclamation Stax Payer ID No: 550693493
City C	27. 1/8 State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-1/15
City: JANOTA	7.77 State. WV Zip Code. 2000 1 none 7
Fax No:	-2770 E-mail address: RCARPENIO3@ AOL.COM
Part B: Legal St	ructure
	( ) Sole Proprietorship ( ) Partnership ( ) LLC specify)
options and sign b	$\wedge$
I, Kelley (	Aspenter, have the express authority to certify that:
/Information	on on the attached AVS printout is accurate, complete, and up-to-date.
I STEOM	f you select this option, an AVS printout must accompany this form. Sign
	d do not complete Part D.)
below and	1 do not complete Fait D.)
Part of th	e information on the attached AVS printout is missing or incorrect and AVS be updated as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
Our comprovided	pany currently has no information listed in the AVS. This information must be as indicated in Part D. Sign below and complete Part D.
2/21/08 Date	Kelley Caupenter Tresident Signature Title

Important!

In order to certify to existing information in Part C, you must obtain a copy of the relevant information from AVS. You may contact the AVS Office at 800-643-9748 or request a copy via e-mail from <a href="https://www.avs.osmre.gov">www.avs.osmre.gov</a> on the Internet.

Part D.			1
Contractor Name:	Carpenter	Keclamaton	Ine.
	- The state of the		

If the current information for your company is incorrect in the AVS, or if your company has no information in the AVS, you must provide the information below for the following relationships. Please attach additional information as necessary.

- Company officers (president, vice president, secretary, treasurer, etc.);
- Directors:
- Persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- persons/companies who own or control 10% or more of the voting stock in your company;
- partners (if your company is a partnership);
- members/managers (if your company is a limited liability company);
- any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name Address	Position/Title Telephone #
Begin Date:	% of Ownership Ending Date:

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

Ihe Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

TIME HAL HAR HIM

Date: 19-Jan-2016

Applicant Violator System Organizational Family Tree (OFT)

Time :08:20:59

Page: 1

(140618) CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

Total Number:

4

Entity ID		Name	Desc Code	Begin Dat:	End Date	Pat. Own.	Hold Code
140616	CARPENTER,	KELLEY	PRS SH	1-Oct -1989 1-Oct -1989		50%	
	CARPENTER,		VP SH	1-Oct-1989 1-Oct-1989		50%	

avent Information K. Carpenter / President 2/21/08

AgencyDEP	
REQ P O# 14169	

### BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS That we the undersi	gned, <u>Carpenter Reclamation, Inc</u>
of <u>PO Box 13015 Sis</u>	sonville, WV 25360	, as Principal, and Western Surety Company
		ation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
		as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
		(\$ 5% ) for the payment of which
		irs administrators, executors, successors and assigns
		Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
		nd made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for arrison County, according to plans and specifications.
NOW THEREFORE,		
nereto and shall turnish any other agreement created by the accepta	ccepted and the Principal shall enter into bonds and insurance required by the bi ince of said bid, then this obligation shall derstood and agreed that the liability of	o a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached d or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the ll be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
The Surety for the value way impaired or affected by any exwaive notice of any such extension	rtension of the time within which the Ob	that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no ligee may accept such bid and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	Principal and Surety have hereunto se	et their hands and seals and such of them as are corporations
		nts to be signed by their proper officers this
9th day of January	, 20 <u>08</u>	
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclamation (Name of Principal)  By Superater Must be President or Vice President)
		President (Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Western Surety Company (Name of Surety)
		Ross El Johnson Attorney-in-Fact
IMPORTANT – Surety executing boand a power of attorney must be att	onds must be licensed in West Virginia t tached	to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed

# Western Surety Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

### Ross E. Johnson, Patricia C Baire, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and oπ its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

#### - In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation

In Witness Whereof. WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 23rd day of October. 2006

NAME OF THE PARTY 
WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 2 Bruflat Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

S

On this 23rd day of October, 2006, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESIERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012

D. KRELL
NOTARY PUBLIC SAL

D Krell, Nota

CERTIFICATE

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 9th day of January, 2008.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Nelson, Assistant Secretary

#### Authorizing By-Law

## ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Ireasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate scal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

:

. , 1

RFQ No DEP-14169

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## **PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavity and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: auxenter Reclamation	c In	e ·	
Authorized Signature: K. Carpentes	Date: _	2/21/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 06/15/07)			